

No. 19-1277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID THORPE,
Petitioner,
v.

DEXTER DUMAS, and individual, GEORGE JENKINS, an
individual, LAUREN BOONE, an individual, JEFFREY S.
CONNELLY, an individual, FANI WILLIS, an individual,
and URAL GLANVILLE, an individual,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

REGINALD C. MARTIN
Senior Assistant City Attorney
Counsel of Record

STACI J. MILLER
Assistant City Attorney

City of Atlanta Law Department
55 Trinity Avenue, Suite 5000
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 546-4100
remartin@atlantaga.gov
sjmiller@atlantaga.gov

Counsel for Respondent
Dexter Dumas

June 11, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS	3
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITIONER'S WRIT.....	4
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE NO CIRCUIT-SPLIT EXISTS ...	4
A. The Eleventh Circuit, consistent with the Second, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits, held that the defense of insufficient service of process is not waived when alleged at the earliest opportunity	4
B. The District Court was precluded from addressing the merits of the case by Petitioner's failure to properly serve Respondent Dumas	5
II. THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 4 AND 5 ARE NOT INTERCHANGEABLE AND PETITIONER MUST FOLLOW BOTH	6
A. Rule 5 does not satisfy the initial service notice required in the commencement of an action in Federal Court.....	8

B. It was not an abuse of discretion by the lower court to dismiss the action based upon Petitioner's failure to properly serve the parties under Rule 4	9
C. The District Court did not abuse its discretion when finding that Petitioner failed to give proper notice under Rule 4.....	10
D. The Eleventh Circuit did not abuse its discretion when it affirmed the District Court's findings that Petitioner failed to personally serve Respondent under Rule 4 and thus proper notice was not given	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DUTIFULLY CONSIDERED PETITIONER'S AMENDED COMPLAINT.....	14
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONSIDERED ALL RELEVANT CASE AND STATUTORY LAW	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX	
Appendix A First Amended Complaint in the United States District Court Northern District of Georgia (September 19, 2018)	App. 1

Appendix B Defendant Dexter Dumas' Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint and Incorporated Brief by Special Appearance in the United States District Court Northern District of Georgia (October 1, 2018) App. 41

Appendix C Order in the United States District Court Northern District of Georgia (November 8, 2018) App. 48

Appendix D Motion for Relief from Judgment Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 (b) and Plaintiff Requests That the Case Be Re-Opened, and Entry of Default Judgment Be Addressed in the United States District Court Northern District of Georgia (November 29, 2018) App. 67

Appendix E Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (October 28, 2019) App. 75

Appendix F Notice of Appeal in the United States District Court Northern District of Georgia (January 8, 2019) App. 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Camp v. Coweta County</i> , 625 S.E.2d 759 (2006).....	13
<i>Continental Bank, N.A. v. Meyer</i> , 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Cullman Med. Center</i> , 896 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	6
<i>Gerber v. Riordan</i> , 649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Green v. Humphrey Elevator & Truck Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Jackson v. Warden, FCC Coleman-USP</i> , 259 F.App'x 181 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 11
<i>McNeil v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	15
<i>Natty v. Morgan</i> , 615 F.App'x 938,939 (11th Cir. 2015)	11, 15
<i>Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	12
<i>Pardazi v. Med. Ctr.</i> , 896 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11

Peters v. United States,
9 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1993). 13

Prewitt Enters., Inc. v Org. of Petroleum Exporting Countries, 353 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2003). 12

Yates v. Baldwin,
633 F. 3d (8th Cir. 2011). 13

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-4 2, 11, 13

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 4 *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 5 6, 7, 8, 9, 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 7 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 12 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(5) 1, 12, 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) 2
